because the study was an analysis of results that had already
been published in other articles in the public domain. This
project was recorded in a database of systematic reviews
-PROSPERO (Prospective International Record of Systematic
Review) - PROSPERO 2013:CRD42013004366.

’ RESULTS

A total of one thousand one hundred eleven (1,111) articles
were identified by keywords in a computerized search. After
reading the titles and abstracts, 73 articles remained. Of these
remaining articles, duplicate articles were removed, resulting
in 30 articles. In total, 17 articles were selected and included